The net carrying amounts of investment properties held under finance leases arrangements at the reporting date are
as follows:

   Group
 2015 2014
 RM RM

Renovation 48,750 56,250

The leasehold properties have unexpired lease periods of between 38 to 76 (2014: 39 to 77) years.

The Group’s direct operating expenses of revenue generating investment properties amounted to RM540,045 (2014:
RM537,984).

A quantitative sensitivity analysis of the change in the rate as at 31 August 2015 and 2014 is shown below:

D’nonce Technology Bhd (503292-K)92

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 August 2015 (cont'd)

14.	 Investment properties (cont'd)

(c)	 Investment properties held under finance leases (cont'd)

Description Fair value Valuation techniques
Significant

unobservable inputs
Sensitivity of the

input to fair value
RM

Lands, buildings and
renovation

21,760,000 Market comparable approach Difference in location,
size, improvements
and time elements
and other relevant

factors

Every 1% increase /
(decrease) in the

adjustments would
result in increase /

(decrease) in fair
value disclosure by
RM338,000 (2014:

RM338,000)

15.	 Other investments

   Group
2015 2014

RM RM

Golf club memberships, at cost
At 1 September 2014/2013 168,205 168,205
Write off (88,205) –
At 31 August 2015/2014 80,000 168,205

Accumulated impairment losses
At 1 September 2014/2013 (154,205) (154,205)
Write off 88,205 –
At 31 August 2015/2014 (66,000) (154,205)

Net carrying amount 14,000 14,000

The management has carried out a review of the recoverable amount of its investments in golf club memberships. The
review has led to the retention of the impairment loss recognised in prior financial years’ income statements.

16.	 Intangible asset

   Group
Goodwill 2015 2014

RM RM

At 1 September 2014/2013  413,371 413,371
Accumulated impairment losses (124,243) (124,243)
At 31 August 2015/2014 289,128 289,128

93Annual Report 2015

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 August 2015 (cont'd)

16.	 Intangible asset (cont'd)

Impairments test for goodwill

Allocation of goodwill

Goodwill has been allocated to the Group’s cash generating units (“CGU”) identified according to business segment as
follows:

2015 2014
RM RM

Contract manufacturing - Thailand 289,128 289,128

During the financial year, the Group has carried out a review of the recoverable amount of its goodwill. The recoverable
amount of a CGU is determined based on value-in-use calculations using cash flow projections based on financial forecasts